Increase in deferred income tax liabilities   $ 21,803

Increase in liabilities   $ 21,803

Decrease in retained earnings   ( $ 9,199 )

Increase in other equity   556,397

Increase in equity   $ 547,198

Effect on consolidated profit or loss

  2022

Adjustments to fair

value measurement

of investment

property

Other gains and losses - Decrease in depreciation   $ 2,305

Increase in fair value adjustment loss on investment

property

 (  14,670 )

Decrease in net income and total comprehensive

income

 (  12,365 )

The decrease in net income and total comprehensive

income is attributable to:

  Owners of the Company   ( $ 12,365 )

Effect on earnings per share

  2022

From continuing and discontinued operations

  Increase in basic and diluted earnings per share   ( $ 0.50 )

From continuing operations

  Increase in basic and diluted earnings per share   ( $ 0.50 )

  The impact for 2021 is summarized as follows:

Effect on assets, liabilities and equity

Amount

before

restatement

Adjustments

to fair value

measurement

of investment

property

Amount after

restatement

Dec. 31, 2021

Investment property   $ 149,514   $ 581,366   $ 730,880

- 139 -

Amount

before

restatement

Adjustments

to fair value

measurement

of investment

property

Amount after

restatement

Dec. 31, 2021

Total asset impact   $ 149,514   $ 581,366   $ 730,880

Deferred income tax liabilities   $ 19,656   $ 21,803   $ 41,459

Total effect of liabilities   $ 19,656   $ 21,803   $ 41,459

Accumulated loss   ( $ 30,657 )   $ 3,166   ( $ 27,491 )

Other equity   (  16,965 )   556,397   539,432

Total equity impact   ( $ 47,622 )   $ 559,563   $ 511,941

Effect on consolidated profit or loss

  2021

Adjustments to fair

value measurement

of investment

property

Other gains and losses - Decrease in depreciation   $ 979

Increase in gain from fair value adjustment of

investment property

   2,187

Increase in net income   3,166

Items not reclassified to profit or loss

  Revaluation surplus on property增加   578,200

Decrease in income taxes related to items that are

not reclassified

 (  21,803 )

Increase in other comprehensive income after tax   556,397

Increase in total consolidated profit and loss   $ 559,563